

August 2024

#### Volume 35 – Number 8



# SEPTEMBER 19th ON PROPOSED FARE AND LOCAL SERVICE CHANGES

The Yuba-Sutter Transit Board of Directors has set a public hearing for Thursday, September 19, 2024, at 4:00 p.m. to accept comments on proposed local route and fare changes that if approved, will become effective on or after January 1, 2025. The hearing will be part of the regular Board meeting held in the Supervisor's Chambers in the Yuba County Government Center at 915 Eighth Street in Marysville.

As part of the NextGen Transit Plan Phase 1 implementation, these proposed local service changes include the launch of the first ondemand service zone in Yuba City to replace Routes 2 and 5, a streamlined crosstown Route 1 from Yuba City to Yuba College in Linda, extension of weekday evening service hours for local fixed Routes 1, 3, 4 and 6, and elimination of the underutilized weekday evening Dial-A-Ride service.

Along with the proposed local service changes, proposed fare changes include an increase to the daily cap amount for one-way local route fares, an increase to monthly local route pass prices, and the introduction of a basic and discounted one-way fare for the new ondemand service. For more information on the proposed changes, please visit <u>www.yubasuttertransit.com</u> or call (530) 634-6880.

Interested persons may submit comments regarding the proposed local route and fare changes, either verbally or in writing, before or at the public hearing on September 19, 2024. To submit a comment online, please use the following links or visit our project webpage to take the online survey.

English: <u>https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/KMJ6S9R</u> Spanish: <u>https://es.surveymonkey.com/r/KM2RJGX</u> Punjabi: <u>https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/TXCTYPH</u>

Written comments on the proposed changes can also be provided by e-mail to info@yubasuttertransit.com, by telephone at (530) 634-6880, by mail to Yuba-Sutter Transit at 2100 B Street, Marysville, CA 95901, or FAX at (530) 634-6888.



### SACRAMENTO COMMUTER SURVEY

Yuba-Sutter Transit is currently surveying former, current and potential Sacramento commuters to help evaluate potential demand for service to the newly opened May Lee State Office Complex (MLSOC) located at 651 Banon Street, Sacramento. This survey also provides a forum for any concerns regarding the potential impacts of adding service to the MLSOC from existing commuters who continue to travel downtown.

Yuba-Sutter Transit will continue to accept comments via the online survey linked below through September 13, 2024.

Sacramento Commuter Survey Link: https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/LWJ8Q7S

For more information on our existing Sacramento commuter services, please visit <u>www.yubasuttertransit.com</u> or call (530) 634-6880.



### LABOR DAY HOLIDAY NOTICE

Yuba-Sutter Transit will not be in operation and the Administrative Office will be closed on Monday, September 2, 2024, in observance of the Labor Day holiday. Regular service will resume on Tuesday, September 3, 2024.



#### TACO FESTIVAL IN MARYSVILLE ON AUGUST 24<sup>TH</sup>

The 2024 Marysville Taco Festival will be held in Historic Downtown Marysville from 12:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. on Saturday, August 24<sup>th</sup>. As a result, Yuba-Sutter Transit's local fixed-route will not serve downtown bus stops at D & 2<sup>nd</sup> Street and F & 2<sup>nd</sup> Street.

In addition to delicious food and live music, the Marysville Taco Festival will feature a kids' zone, a car show and a beer garden. To learn more about the Marysville Taco Festival, please visit the event's Facebook page <u>here</u>.

For alternative bus stops the day of the event, please visit <u>www.yubasuttertransit.com</u> or call (530) 742-2877.



## AUGUST 15<sup>TH</sup> TRANSIT BOARD MEETING CANCELED

The monthly meeting of the Yuba-Sutter Transit Board of Directors has been canceled for August. Unless posted otherwise, regular Board meetings are held at 4:00 p.m. on the third Thursday of each month in the Yuba County Government Center at 915 Eighth Street, Marysville, CA. The next meeting is scheduled for September 19, 2024.

To receive the agenda for future Board meetings, sign up today using the "Stay Informed" tab in the "Quick Links" section of our website home page to receive Board agendas and other public notices. Visit www.yubasuttertransit.com to learn more.

#### **MEET US FOR Q & A'S**

Join us on Friday, August 9, 2024, from 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. at Yuba Sutter Marketplace as we will be there to answer any questions relating to current services, obtaining a Connect Card, or questions about the proposed local service and fare changes. For anyone not able to attend, we will be having multiple outreach opportunities in August to meet. Follow us on social media to see where we are heading next!

Facebook Instagram



#### CONNECT CARD SALES OUTLETS

Connect Cards may be loaded at any of the sales outlets below or on the Connect Card website. New full fare Connect Cards are available from any sales outlet, but new and replacement discount photo ID Connect Cards are only available during normal weekday business hours at the Yuba-Sutter Transit Administrative Office in Marysville. Call (530) 634-6880 for more information.

Please check with locations for current business hours as they may change without notice.

- Sutter County Library Yuba City (530) 822-7137 Tuesday – Thursday, 9:00 am – 6:00 pm Friday & Saturday, 9:00 am – 5:00 pm [Cash or Check Only]
- Yuba County Library Marysville (530) 749-7380 Tuesday – Friday, 12:00 – 6:00 pm & Saturdays 9:00 am – 1:00 pm [Cash, Credit or Debit – Fee Applied for Credit/Debit]
- Yuba College Bookstore Linda (530) 741-6998 Monday – Thursday, 9:00 am – 2:30 pm [Cash, Check, Credit or Debit]
- Yuba-Sutter Transit Administrative Office Marysville Weekdays, 8:00 am – Noon & 1:00 – 5:00 pm [Cash, Check, Contactless Payment, Credit or Debit]
- Connect Card Website www.ConnectTransitCard.com [Credit or Debit / Auto-Load]

Yuba-Sutter Transit 2100 B Street Marysville, CA 95901 Administration: (530) 634-6880 Service Information: (530) 742-2877

Web Site: www.yubasuttertransit.com Connect Card: www.connecttransitcard.com General Comments/Questions: info@yubasuttertransit.com